ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
August 6, 2021

To: Terrence D. McCracken, Secretary to the Authority
From: Mark D. Jarmuz, Distribution Engineer% 9

Subject: Contract WSA-014
Water System Improvements
Cities of Lackawanna and Tonawanda, Village of Blasdell, Towns of Cheektowaga and
West Seneca
ECWA Project No. 201900075

The following documents are attached for processing of the Final Pay Application for the above
referenced Capital project.

e Blue Authorization Form - this form provides the project name and project number, the
action that is being requested of the Board, and it provides a list of approvals that are
required prior to being acted on by the Board.

e ECWA Final Payment Application Checklist and Packet.

The checklist indicates that the contractor, E&R General Construction, Inc., has provided all the
proper documentation to close out the contract, including the required WMBE Utilization Report
— Part D and Final Certified Payrolls, which were already reviewed and approved by Director of
EEO (ECWA). The entire Final Pay Application package has to be reviewed by Risk Manager
and Legal Department prior to Board action.

The amount certified for Final Payment is $90,224.87 and includes all the previous retainage. The
project was billed to Unit 2590 Eng/Const Distribution Mains - Item 101412 and retention was
withheld from progress payments per the contract requirements. The retention will be paid from
the following budget line: General Ledger No 232003 Contract Retentions.

Attachment

cc: L.Kowalski
M.Quinn
L.Lester
CONT-WSA-014-1901-1-186-B

P:\CONT\P201900075\Pay App - Final\2021.08.06 Memo Final Pay App.docx



ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZATION FORM
For Approval/Execution of Documents
(check which apply)

Contract: WSA-014 Project No.: 201900075
Project Description: Water System Improvements, Cities of Lackawanna and Tonawanda,
Village of Blasdell, Towns of Cheektowaga and West Seneca

Item Description:

[ ] Agreement | | Professional Service Contract | | Amendment [ ] Change Order
| |BCD || NYSDOT Agreement || Contract Documents | | Addendum
[ ] Recommendation for Award of Contract [ | Recommendation to Reject Bids

[ ] Request for Proposals
Other  Final Pay Application

Action Requested:
[ ] Board Authorization to Execute Legal Approval
[ ] Board Authorization to Award || Execution by the Chairman
|:| Board Authorization to Advertise for Bids D Execution by the Secretary to the Authority
E Board Authorization to Solicit Request for Proposals

Other ~ Board Approval

Approvals Needed:
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
- Sr. Distribution Engineer %/ = Date: _ 8/10/2021
Chief Operating Officer &&_, gf[_ 3%/ Date: _ 8/9/2021
Executive Engineer %g@ 4 /’nwu | Date: 08/10/2021
Director of Administration / M Date: 08/09/202
Risk Manager Date:
Chief Financial Officer Mz, G Mm,oy Date; 08/09/2021
Legal = Date:  g/9/202]
APPROVED FOR BOARD RESOL N;
Secretary to the Authority ~/ : - Date: 08/11/21

Remarks: Amount certified for Final Payment $90,224.87

Resolution Date: Item No: I



LCL
Lavonya Sig

LCL
Typewritten Text
08/09/2021

LFK
Typewritten Text
08/10/2021


Erie County Water Authority
Final Payment Application

CHECK LIST: Items to Accompany Final Payment Application

Blue Authorization Form

Statement by Consultant, if applicable, certifying that all work was performed in general
conformance to plans and specifications and recommend that Final Payment be made. If
no Consultant, ECWA Engineering should recommend the Final Payment be made.

Final Payment Application. The Amount Certified for Final Payment must be written on
the Blue Authorization Form.

Insurance & Bond Requirements

A«
57 s

Evidence that Insurance is in effect for two years. This is usually evident on the
Certificates of Insurance that are issued. (E&R has a current project with ECWA)

Certification that Performance Bond is in effect for two years and Payment Bond is in
effect for one year.

Release & AIA Forms

7 s
o
7 s
i s

Form 507 Release by Corporation
AlA G706, Contractor's Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims
AlA G706A, Contractor's Affidavit of Release of Liens

AIA G707, Consent of Surety to Final Payment

EEO Requirements

Qr 10. M/WBE Utilization Report — Part D

11. Final Certified Payrolls

DISTRIBUTION:

To Accounts Payable

= After the Final Payment Application has been approved by the ECWA Board of
Commissioners, a PDF copy can be emailed to accountspayable @ECWA.org

To ECWA Engineering

= A hard copy of the entire Final Payment Application should be placed in the files.
= A PDF copy of the Final Payment Application should be saved to the appropriate
project folder on the network.

EEO:

= M/WBE Part D
= Certified Payrolls



Project Management

Civil Engineering
Environmental Engineering Construction Support Services

Municipal Engineering Landscape Architecture

EXRE| A S S O C| ATE S |BEIGEEERVES

June 3, 2021

Mark Jarmuz

Erie County Water Authority
3030 Union Road
Cheektowaga, New York 14227

Re:  Erie County Water Authority Contract WSA-14
Water System Improvements
ECWA Project No. 201900075
Pay Application No 3 and Final

Gentlemen:

E&R General Construction Inc has completed all work on the referenced project and has
requested final payment. We are enclosing the following documents (originals):
e Pay Application 3 & Final in the total amount due of $90,224.87
e Certification of Surety stating that the Performance Bond shall remain in effect for two
years and the Payment Bond shall remain in effect for one year from the date of final
acceptance
e General Release Form 507
e Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims - ATA Form G706
e Affidavit of Release of Liens - AIA Form G706A
e (Consent of Surety to Final Payment — AIA Form G707

We have reviewed the application and supporting documentation and find it accurate as to the
amount of work performed in accordance with the contract documents. We hereby certify that all
work has been performed in general conformance with the plans and specifications. We
therefore recommend that final payment be made to E&R General Construction Inc in the
amount of $90,224.87.

Please note that documentation of the remaining Certified Payroll Records and Part D of the
MWBE Utilization Plan has been submitted to Lavonya Lester under separate cover.

Very truly yours,

ames K. Lhrin
e Ron Schultz, ECWA
Mike Quinn, P.E., ECWA

Buddy Thoman, WSA
19031

21-06-03-19031-Cont WSA-014 - ECWA-Final Recommendation for Payment-L-jke

| 37 CENTRAL AVENUE LANCASTER NEW YORK 14086-2143 P 716-683-5961 F716-683-0169 WWW.WMSCHUTT.COM

I
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EJCDC —_ Contractor's Application for Payment No. 3 and Final
E";gh"ﬁ;g-?s‘%g; @%ﬁ_’:‘g\m ApPllcallnn Ending 4/15/2021 Application Date: 4/16/2021
etaidbctk LG L RS Period:
To (Owner): . : From (Contractor): Via (Engineer): .
( ) Erie County Water Authority ( E & R Genera] Construction, Ias. (Eng ) Wm Schutt Associales
Frojest: Water Systein Improvements Contrark CONTRACT WSA-014
Owner's Project No.: 201900075 Cities of Lackawanna and Tonawanda; Village of Blasdell |Engineer's Project No.: 19031
‘Towns of Checktowaga and West Scncca
Application For Payment
Change Order Summary
Approved Change Orders 1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE oo s $2,133,555.00
Number Additions Deductions 2. Net change by Change Orders.......
) 3. Current Cantract Price (Line 1 +2) §  $2,133,555.00
4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE
(Column ¥ total on Progress Estimates).... s $1,804,497.47
5. RETAINAGE:
a. 0% X $1,804,497.47 Work Completet.n s 5
b. X Stored Material..o . csicsonenn: §
c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b). s 8
6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line itk . 8 51,804,49747
TOTALS 7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Applicition).................. S $1,714,272.60
NET CHANGE BY 8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION..ovvveeeeesiooeemennnn, 8 $90,224.87
CHANGE ORDERS 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE
(Column G total on Progress Estimates + Line 5.¢ AN muamgs $ $329,057.53
Contractor's Certification
The undersigned Contractor certitics, to the best of ity knowledge, the following: Payment of: $ 390,224 87
(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on aceount of Work done under the Contract have been i ) !
applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by (Linc & qr other - al]l:;cl;x;ﬁ}\lanal:un of the other amount) J 7
prin'r“AI‘!plit'::IIiODS e Pﬂ}ﬂljﬁtlﬁli d equipment incorporated in said Waork, or atherwise listed in or covered by this D ?T/ C/, D { ’/ /‘!’?\ \‘z 1/
Efl')m]l::]:;:gnd:':)r\\'l"‘:l;h;!g:lz:m\:]:lqp::l?::. lt?Ofvner atl timz‘pufp:lymcr}t free ;md‘c.lcar ut‘ull‘Liur-\s. security inleres(: umj FResomnened by: / UIIAM m 1‘-—4 — L:' r) —
encumhrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable 1o Owner indemnifying Owner against any such Licns, | | (Engineer) {Date)
security interesl, or encumbrances); and \ /
(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Docunsents and is not ) N/ 1;90 224 87
defective, Payment of: S o 3 *
(Line 8 or other - attach explanaton of the other amount)
is approved by:
(Owner) (Date)
Contractor's Sipnatuge
By: Z’ i Q‘:‘" %‘”’ Date: %__/? i y Approved by:
Fuading or Financing Entity (if applicable) {Dite)

o

EJCDC® C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
© 2013 National Socicty of Professional Engincers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.
Poge 1 of 1




Contracter's Application

For (Contract):

CONTRACT WsA-014

Application Numbur:

3 and Final

Application Period:|Ending 4/15/2021 Application Date: 116/2021
A B C ol i F
tem Contenct Information Estimated Previous Pay Requesls Total -
ltem ) Total Value Qty Vilue of Work Mutcrisls Presently Crantities 11:;1;;;(;2:1‘1:‘;?:‘: % Bulance to Finisiu
Bid Item Ne. Deseription . Units Unit Price Instulicd | Tnstalled to Dute R Stered (not in C) . . ’ . (F/ ) B-1
Quantity of Itzm (§) Tivis Period Oty Valye To Date (C + Ly [y

1A2 6-inch DIP Watermain 200 LE $78.00 $15,600.00 146.80 $11.45040 144.80 511450400 73.4% $4.549.60
{A3 8-inch DIP Watermain 1,506 LF 3104.00 $156,000.00 Y98.00 $103,792.00 99B.00 $103.792.00]  66.5% $33.208.0¢
1 A4 10-iach PHP Watermain 654 LF $117.00 $76.050.00 3%0,00 $44460.00 3RUL0 $44.400.00] 58.5% S31.590,0¢
1AS 12-ingh THP Watermain 850 LE 1400 $119.000.00 813.20 $113,348.00 £13:20 3113,848.00] 95.7% $5,152.00
1AG 16-inch DIP Watermain AN LLF $160.0n $6,400.00 12.00 $1.929.00 12.00 31.920.00] 30.0% £4.450.00
1A% 24-inch P Watermain H LF $220.00 $6,600.00 $6.600.09
2AZ B-ingh Gale Valve 15 Ea $2.900,00 $43,500.00 %.00 $23.200.00 ¥.00 $23.200.00] 51.3% 520,304.60
2A3 10-inch Gule Valye 3 Ea $4.200.00] £12,604).00, .00 $SK.A00,00 200 NA00L00]  66.7% $4. 2000010
2B1 12-inch Butterfiv Valve 8 Lig §5,4060,00 $43 200.00 500 $27AR00.00 5.4 S27AO00.00]  62.5% 020000
2B4 24d-inch Butterfiv Valve ] Iia $12.806.00 $12,800,00 100 $12.800.00 i.00 $12 800061 100.0%
208 12" x 8" Tapping Sleeve and Valve 3 Ea $7,500.00 $22,500.00 4.00 $30.000.00 4.00 $30,000.00] 133.3% -$7.500.00
2E1 Permanent Blow Off 1 Ea $4,200.00 $12,600.00 200 $8,400.00 .00 58.40000] 66.7% 54,200.00
3A New Fire Hydyamt 4 o] $3.800.00 $52.800.00 100 $61,600.00 7.00 $61.600.00] 116.7% -$8.800.0¢
ac Fire Hydrant Abandonment 4 Ea $3.600.00 $14.400.00 5.00 $18.000.00 500 $18.000.00! 125.0% 53.600.00
4A Test Pit 60 Fa $100.00 $18,000.00 8.00 52.400.00 .00 $2.00.00] 13.3% $15.600.00
SA Rock Hxcavation 50 CY 315000 $7.500.00 .00 $600.60 $.00 360000 8.0% $6,900.00
GA Scicot Buck(ilt 1,750 Y $30.00 §52,500.00 1.071.72 $12.151.60 1071,72 33215160 61.2% F20.348.40
A Intercomncetion No. 1 - Young Street | LS 512.000.00 $12,600.00 1.00 $12.000,00 1.00 $12,000.00] 100.0%

7B Interconnection No. 2 - Young Strect 1 18 $15,000.00 $15.000.00 140 $15.000,00 LO0 $15.000.06] 106.0%

Ky Enterconnection Ne, 3 - Ellicotl Creek Ruad ! LS $12,000.00 $12,600.00 1.00 $12,000,00 1.00 $12.000.001 100.0%

mn Enterconnection No, 4 - South Park Avenue i LS £19,000.00 $15.000.00 .00 319,000,00 1.04 $19.000.00] H0.0%

7E Interconnection No, $ - South Park Avenue i LS §12,000.00, $12.000.00 1.00 312,900,069 1G4 $12.000.00] 100.0%

7F Intercounection No. 6 - South Park Avenue i LS $12,000.00 $12.000.00 1.4 $12.000.00 1.00 51200000 100.0%

7G Interconnection No. 7 - South Park Avenue | L8 $15.00 $15.00 .00 31500 1.oo $15.00] 100.0%

™ Inierconneclion No. § - Hamburp Turnpike ] 1.5 $27.000.00 $27.000.00 100 $27,000.00 1O0 $£27.000.00; 100.0%

n Interconneeiion No. $ - Parkedse Drive | LS $68,000.00 $68.000.00 1,00 $6L.000.00 100 $65.000.00¢ 100.0%

7 Inierconnection No. 1) - Ridge Road | LS $15.000,00 $15.000.60 S15.000.00
7K Interconnection No. 11 - Ridge Road 1 LS $26.000,00 $26,000.00 1.0 326,008.00 106 $20.500.00] 100.0%

7L Ingerconnection No. 12 - Ridpe Road 1 LS $28,000,09 $28.000.00 1.00 32R.000.00 1.00 SZR000.06{ 160.0%
JAl 344" - 1" Service Replacement - Near Side 32 Ea $2,900.00 $92.800.00 33.00 $95.700.030 33.00 $95,700.001 103.1% -52,900.10
3A2 1 1/2" - 2" Service Replacement ~ Near Side 2 Eu $3,700.00] $7.400.00 1.00 £3,700.00 1.00 £3.700.00| 50.6% $3.760.00
3B) 344" - 1" Service Replaceiment « Far Sids 29 Ea $4,100.60 $118.900.00 13.00 394, 300,00 23.00 $94,300.00] 79.3% $24,660.00
2132 1 142" - 2" Service Replacement - Far Side 2 Ey $4.500.00 39.000.00 59.000.00
8C} 34" - 1" Additional Copper Tubing i.500 LF £2.00 $3,000.00 1,667,00 $2,134.00 1067.60 $2,133.00] 71.1% $866.00
8C2 1 12" - 2" Additional Copper Tubing 50 LF $3.90 S159.00 10.00 $30.00 10.00 $30.00] 20.0% $1720.00
A 18-inch Casing Pipc 35 LF $600.00 $21,000.00 70,00 $42.000.00 70.00 $42,000.00| 2000% -$21,000.00
10A Abundonment No. 1 - Hunburg Turnpike | IS $5,500.00 $9,500.00 100 $9,500.00 1.00 $9.500.00| 100.0%

10B Abandonment No, 2 - Haiburg Turnpike ' LS $32.006.00 $32.000.00 1.00 $32.000.00 .00 $32.000.06] 100.0%

EICBCE C-620 Contiacter's Application for Payment

Pape | ot 2
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Contracter's Application

For (Contract):

CONTRACT WEA-U14

Application Number:

3 and Final

Application Period:{Ending 4/15/2021 Application Trate: 4:16/2021
A B < E r
liom Contract Information Estinmated Previous Pay Requests Totat Total Comaleted
: Qy Value of Work Mulerials Prescatly Crantizies ol:{ ompleted E Batbunce to Finish
Bid ltom N Descripti M Units | Usitpriee | TRV lied | stalied to Date Seveed (o0t in €} and Stored to Daiey . gy (B -Fi
5 Jem NG SReniption Quantity of Item ($) This Peciod ’ Quy Vale Fiore laot To Bate ¢C + L (D E)

11AL Conerete Sidewalk 220 SV $60.00] $13.200.00 ol.10 $3.664.00 6l.10 $3.660.00) 27.8% 5983400
11A2 Cuncrete Driveway 15 SY 330.901 $6.000.00 56.,000.60
11A3 Concrete Base Courve 20 SY $ 10000 $7,008.00, $2.0uu.04
A4 Concrete Curb/Gurer an LF $80.00 52,400.00 $2.400.00
1181 Asphalt Sidewalk 20 sY $52.00 £1,040.00 31.040.00
11B2 Asphalt Driveway 75 SY %4.00 $6.000.00 131,60 $9,735.00 12100 BOT28.00) 162.1% $3. 72800
1183 Pavement - Top Course 2804 SY 12.00: $33,600.00 4.071.25 $4¥,853.00 4071.25 $48,855.00] 145.4% 515,255,400
1184 Tavemenl - Binder Course 1090 SY 15.00 $15.000,00 248443 330,066,453 2004,43 SIN66451 200.4% $13466.45
111355 Lavement - Base Course - Staie/County Roads Joo S5y $20.00 $e.000.00 75400 $17,500.00 RS04 $17.500,00] 291.7% STL300.00
11B5b Pavement - Base Course - Loval Rouds 800 5Y £19.00 $15 200,001 312.92 $9.745 48 51292 $9.74548] 64.1% 45,454 52
1186 Cold Milling of Asphalt Pavement 2600 S5Y £13.00 $33. 800,001 3467.31 $43.075.03 3467.31 14507503 1334% -$11.275.03
11C1 Landscape Restoration 300 LF £3.00 $1.500.00 500.00 $1.500.00 500,00 $1.50000] 100.0%

25 Testing & Disinfection 5000 LF LERNHY $165.000.00 2,349,380 $77.543.40 2349.80 §72.543401 A7.0% $87.456.60
13A Extra Excavation (8 ro 10 Feet Deep) 300 LK $10.00 $3,000.00 $3.000.00
1313 Extra Excavation (10 to 12 Feet Decp) 200 LF §20.00 $4.000.00 $4.000.00
13C Extra Concrelc 50 cY $100.00 25 000.00 2.00 $200.00 2.00 L0000 4.0% $4.800.00
LA Horizontal Dircetional Drilling - Ridge Road | LS 5485.000.00 S185,000.00 1.of $485,000.00 [.oo $485.000.00] 100.0%
15A Repair Crow Labor snd Equiptment 40 HR £300.00 £12,000.00 $12.000.00
104 acuum Truck and Labor 40 HR $300.00 $12,000.00 $12.000.00
17A Co_néi'l_l&cncy Alinwwcc | ] £100,000.1) S100, ODO.g‘O $63.217]1% $63.217.11 65.21711% $65.217.11f 05.2% 534, 782.89

Tolals $2.133,555.00 F1804.407.47 $1.804.497.47] 84.0% 8329.057.53

EICDOE C-64 Comractor's Application for Fayivent
w2013 Nutionat 3ociely of Prolissional Erginvers Tor FICIIC. Al vighls resorved.
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M&L Insurance Agency, Inc.
285 Delaware Ave., Suite 400, Butfalo, NY 14202
Toll Free (800) 716-8314 / (716) 853-7960 / Fax (716) 651-4290

April 19, 2021

CERTIFICATION OF SURETY

RE: Erie County Water Authority
Final Contract Amount: $1,804,497 .47
Water System Improvements
ECWA Contract WSA-014
Project No. 201900075
Bond No. 30095490

Please be advised that in accordance with Article 5.01 of the General Conditions,
modified by 5.01A of the Supplementary Conditions, the performance bond for the above
captioned project will remain in full force and effect, in accordance with all of the terms
and conditions of the bond, for two (2) years after final acceptance and the payment bond
will remain in effect, in accordance with all of the terms and conditions of the bond, for
one (1) year after the date of final acceptance.

Should you have any additional questions or need any additional information, please do
not hesitate to contact us at {(716) 651-4231.

Sincerely,

~/

Jason M. Reid, Attorney-in-Fact
Westérn Surety Company

cc: E&R General Construction, Inc.

Insurance Products offered are: NOT FDIC insured; NOT a deposit in, obligation of, nor insured by any federal government agency; NOT guaranteed or underwritien by
the bank; NOT a condition to the provisions or terms of any banking service or activity.

Insurance products are offered by M&T Insurance Agency, Inc., not by M&T Bank. M&T Insurance Agency, Inc. is licensed as an insurance agent and acts as agent tor
insurers. In case of excess and surphus lines, M&T Insurance Agency, Inc. is an insurance broker and places insurance on behaif of our clients. Insurance policies are
obligations of the insurcrs that issue the policies. Insurance products may not be available in all states. (e 2239)



estern Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Kaow All Men By These Preseats, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakola corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation
having its principal office in the City of Stoux I'alls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby

make. constitute and appoint

John P Rumschik, Martin Petrik, Brian Donald Falk, Jason N Reid, Bartholomew John
Kresse, Individually

ol Bulfalo, MY, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conleried to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds,
undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -
and 1o bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts ol said

Allomey. pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by autherity of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by

the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these prescnts 1o be signed by its Vice President and its cosporale seal to be

herefo atfixed en this 7th day of January, 2021,

#baul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota } s
County of Minnehaha

On this 7th day of January, 2021, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, o me known, who, being by me duly swor, did deposc and say: that he
resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is (he Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY deseribed in and which executed
the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; thai the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so alfixed
pursuant 1o aathotity given by the Board of Direclors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like autherity, and acknowledges

same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

) MOHR
June 23, 2021 G e (D) W

A 1. Mohs, Notary Public
CERTIFICATE

[ 1.. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURLTY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Atomey hereinabove set forth is still in
force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is stitl in force. In testimony whereof | kave Tiereunto subscribed

my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 19" day of April, 2021

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

L. Ne

lson, Assistant Secrelary

Form F4280-7-2012

Go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.




.a\utliorizing By-Law
ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Allomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the fellowing By -Low duly adopted by the shareholders

of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attomey, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the
corporate name ol the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other
ollicers as the Board of Prirectors may authorize. ‘The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistanl Sceretary. or the Treasurer
may appoint Attornevs in Fact or agents who shall have authority 10 {ssue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company.
The corporate seal is not necessary for the validily of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the

corporation. the signature ol'any such olTicer and the corporaie scal may be printed by Facsimile.



E o g s . N .
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DA 78
FORM 3507 RELEASE - GENERAL (BY CORPORATION)

To all to Whom these Presents Shall Come,
OF may concern
GFBQtiﬂgf Know Ye, That E&R General Construction Inc

38 St. David Drive

West Seneca, New York 14224

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CORPORATION

For and in consideration of the sum of One Million, Eight Hundred and Four Thousand, Four

Hundred and Ninety Seven Dollars and Forty Seven cents dollars ($ 1,804,497.47 ),

lawful morney of the United States of America to its duly authorized officer in hand paid by the
Erie County Water Authority,

the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has remised, released, and forever discharged, and by
these presents does for ilself, its successors and assigns, remise, release and forever discharge the
said Erie County Water Authority,

heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, of and from all, and all manner of action
and actions cause and causes of action, suits, debts, dues, sums of money, accounts, reckoning,
bonds, bills, specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, agreements, promises, variances,
trespasses, damages, judgments, extents, executions, claims and demands whatsoever, in law or in
equity, which against the said:

E&R General Construction Inc¢
(NAME OF CORPORATION)

ever had, now has or which it or its successors or assigns, hereafier can, shall or may have for, upon
or by reason of any matter, cause or thing whatsoever from the beginning of the world to the day of

the date of these presents.

M:A2019419031 - ECWA Contract WSA-014\Bid-Award-Construction\Payments\Pay Application No 3 and Final with Cost Anabysis\Form 507-
Release~General by Corporation.doc Page 1 of 2



FORM 507 RELEASE - GENERAL (BY CORPORATION)

In Presence of in witness Whereof, in

E&R General Construction Inc has caused its

corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, and
these presents to be signed by its duly authorized
officer this /9 t” day of /4,}9/8- ./

Two Thousand and 5 A INnE

AG4wliva Tresu o'~ Viee T
State of New York ) -
County of Erie SS.
wro  OfW.Sswstn)
On this_/ g /% day of ;4 P/ / , Two Thousand

and Tug&az%!g pawe , before me personally came L 4 1 liva Pﬁs e e to

me personally known who, being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he/she resides in

Lo pp wEs) SeEnsecp that he/she is

the Vi ess //9? estdent of E&R General Construction Inc , the corporation

described in and which executed the above Instrument, that he/she knows the seal of said
corporation; that it was so affixed to said Instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by

order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and he/she signed his/her name thereto by like

order.

it}

v /- / 77~ ROBERT BATTISTA
& (e, / L £ Notary Public, State of New York
1 Quealified in Erie County
Reg. No. 02BA4820677
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 20,02
MA2019\19031 - ECWA Contract WSA-014\Bid-Award-Construction\Payments\Pay Application No 3 and Final with Cost Analysis\Form 507-
Release-General by Corporation.doc Page2 of 2




A1 A bocument G706" - 1994

Contractor's Affidavit of Paymenf of Debts and Claims

PROJE T ARCHIT CT’S PROJECT NUMBER: 2./ OWNER:[]
Lo o FEL. Sy/sTEer Tmprove pp. WwEH - (74 ARCHITECT: (]

3k f"i#ff’ ) $47- 014  CONTRACT FOR: (Ui Er- %y/s) & Zups vém EONTRACTOR: [
TOOWNER & 44 201 900075 CONTRACTDATED SURETY: [J
Epr E L”dudﬂ; LT Ee WP azn% %/ﬂ// o 20 20 OTHER: []

Al Ik g 2P

STATE OF: &V Ew g YA
COUNTY OF: Z 10 ) 2

The undersigned hereby certifies that, except as listed below, payment has been made in full and all obligations have
otherwise been satisfied for all materials and equipment furnished, for all work, labor, and services performed, and
for all known indebtedness and claims against the Contractor for damages arising in any manner in connection with
the performance of the Contract referenced above for which the Owner or Owner’s property might in any way be
held responsible or encumbered.

EXCEPTIONS: /I/‘J N E

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO: CONTRACTOR: (Name and ada’res.s')

’

o

t Consent of Surety to Final Payment. Whenever E+R @"9“-’5‘?1’-" A!UC'(" a-c'?WD
Surety is involved, Consent of Surety is Sg Swin rJ \_)4—-;«/ / s Lerre
required. AIA Document G707, Consent of WeEst SEwEcos, s AR A o
Surety, may be used for this purpose !

Indicate Attachment Yes L1 No

BY;

The following supporting doecuments should be attached
hereto if required by the Owner:

(Signature of authorized representative)

/ang Whiwa ﬁgg weel

1. Contractor’s Release or Waiver of Liens, (PFinted name and title) Vlcﬁﬁéﬁlds-ﬂg
conditional upon receipt of final payment. ;

2, Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from Subscribed and sworn to before me on this date:
Subcontractors and material and equipment 1 ;, f
suppliers, to the extent required by the Owner, i / 3

Notary Public:
3 Contractor’s Affidavit of Release of Liens My Commission Expires:
(AIA Document G706A). i . REEEET BATTISTA
Notaiy Publiz, Staie of N Yoig
Giualifies In Brie Counly
Re. No. J2BA4548677
Py Comumissicn Exgires Jam. 31, 2672

accompanied by a list thereof. {2/ ’{;(z{///, ]ré

AIA Document G706™ — 1994, Copyright © 1970 and 1994 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA" Documnent is
srotecied by U.S, Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIAY Document, or any portion of it
may resalt in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by
AlA software at 14:01:32 on 05/07/2012 under Order No.0281566356_1 which expires on 03/18/2013, and is nat for resale.

User Notes: (1088139727)



m AIA Document G706A™ - 1954

Contractor's Affidavit of Release of Liens

PROJECT:, etz Zn o0 u‘;ﬂéGARCHITECT’g PROJECTNUMBER: 4/ Sz — 27¢4  OWNER [J
Al

ContRact - WSH -7/ v a CONTRACT FOR: /g7 f/sﬁ:m fm}"zwgmwéRCHlTECT: O
FrRogect+ 2016000 75 CONTRACTOR: []

TO OWNER: CONTRACT DATED: " lp2 o -
ErIE Cpuw %7, waterputhop (e~ /% re /% ) SURETY: [T
265 pon v SHees™ OTHER: []

ﬁufﬁa—@; /&Y Sz 3

STATE OF: V&L Yok
COUNTY OF: (=2t 7 =

The undersigned hereby certifies that to the best of the undersigned’s knowledge, information and belief, except as
listed below, the Releases or Waivers of Lien attached hereto include the Contractor, all Subcontractors, all suppliers
of materials and equipment, and all performers of Work, labor or services who have or may have liens or
encumbrances or the right to assert liens or encumbrances against any property of the Owner arising in any manner
out of the performance of the Contract referenced above. H

~

EXCEPTIONS: /1[!9 NE

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO: CONTRACTOR: (Name and addyess) _[_. 7. L
i Contractor’s Release or Waiver of Liens, EvR Genveral g ~E Netve
conditional upon receipt of final payment. ¢ saln a D2 ®
WEST S ENEcs , 55 /2T
2. Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from . BY: 5

Subcontractors and material and equipment (Signature of authorized
suppliers. to the extent required by the Owner, ;

) . represepigiive
accompanied by a list thereof. - 3 gtive) = .
_ rinted name and title) Vi & /159@/

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this date: 7%” !
7 C";-r'/’

Notary Public; /f (257( /- - / T 77
My Commission Expires: Q(EEE?E&“";"A_
¥ LRl Ed~H
Blotasy Pushils, Jiate of Naw Yosk
Sugiifess) in Bre Cuunty

Reg. No. 02844529877
By Commission Exuis 5 Jan. 34,2072

AlA Document GT06A™ — 1994. Copyright © 1882 and 1994 by The American institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is
wrotectzd by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties, Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, 1
may resultin severe civil and eriminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by

AlA software at 14:02:39 on 05/07/2012 under Order No.0281566356_1 which expires on 03/18/2013, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (1195468135)



ocument G707" - 1994

Consent Of Surety to Final Payment

PROJECT: ¢ Nenter casd cadelvirss ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: OWNER: []
mprovements .

gv::ta{ragty \Sf\t/%n;\-lma CONTRACT FOR:  General Construction ARCHITECT: L]

Project 201900075 CONTRACTOR: { ]

TO OWNER: /Nt cirid achdrossy CONTRACT DATED:  April §, 2020

Erie County Water Authority SURETY: [}

295 Main Street Bond No: 30095490 QTHER: [ ]

Buffalo, New York 14203

I accordance with the provisions ol the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the
fhsert nanie wid address of Suretyy
Western Surety Company c/fo CNA Surety
151 N. Franklin Street, 17th Fi.
Chicago, lltinois 60606
CSURETY.
on bond of
(fnsert venne cond dddress of Contractors
E&R General Construction, Inc.
38 St. David's Drive

West Seneca, New York 14224
CCONTRACTOR,

herehy approves ot the final paymrent w the Comractor, and agrees dun fisal pasment e the Coatractor shall not reliese the Sarely
of any of its obligations o
thisert iwome and address of Cuners

Erie County Water Authority
295 Main Street
Buffalo, New York 14203 COWNIER.

as sel forth in said Suretx s bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREGLE. the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date:
flnsert isvweriting e montft folloveed b il smnieric daie and year

Aprit 19, 2021 Western Surety Company

tNureryvs @VL

f\.'um.-fm of athor ized representatives

Attest: Jas,on N. Reid, Attorney-in-Fact

tScetd; sPritedd neame wind titles

AlA Document G707 ™ - 1994, Copyrighl © 1982 and 1994 by The Amencan Institute of Archilects, All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA” Document is
protected by U.S. Gopyright Law and Internationai Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA” Dacument, or any portion of #, may 1
wesult in severa civil and criminal penaities, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent posgibie under the law. This document was produced by AR
softeare at 08.27 18 on 09/08:2011 under Order No 5664908958 _§ which expires on 05/12/2012. and 15 not for resale
User Motes:

12037003590}



SURETY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF New York )
COUNTY OF Erie

On this [? day of /ﬂlf‘?“r / , 20 21 before me personally
appeared Jason N. Reid

to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in
the City of Buffalo, New York that he is the Attorney-in-Fact of the
above signed Surety, the corporation described in and which executed the within
instrument; that he knows the corporate seal of said corporation; that the seal
affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of
the Board of Directors of said corporation; and that he signed his name thereto by
like order.

Joann R. Adams / / Notary Public

Notary Public, State of New York —~
No. 01AD6135479
Qualified in Erie County
My Commission Exp.
Oct. 17,202 ]



estern Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, ss a duly organized and existing corperation
having its principal office n the City of Sioux Fails, and State of South Daketa, and that it does by virive of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby

mike, constituie and appoint

John P Rumschik, Martin Petrik, Brian Donald Falk, Jason N Reid, Bartholomew John
Kresse, Individually

of Buffalo, NY_ its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with {ull power and authority hercby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds,
andertakings and other obligatory instruments of sinvtar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -
and (o bind it thereby as fully and 1o the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all 1he acts of said

Atiomey, pursuarl (o the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confinmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereol, duly adopted, as indicated, by

the sharcholders of the corporation.

En Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents 1o be signed by its Vice President and its cosporate seal o be
hereto atfixed on this 7th day of January, 2021

s, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

2

#Paul T. Bruilat, Vice President

e TH DO
"ummHm\i‘“

State ol South Dakota .
County of Minnehaha

On this 7th day of Tanuary, 2021, before me personally came Paul 'T. Brudlat, 10 me known, who, beirtg by me duly sworm, did depose and say: that he
resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed
the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the scal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate scal; that it was so affixed
pursuant to authority given hy the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto parsuant 1o like authority, and acknowledges

same 10 be the act and deed of smd corporation.

My commission expires

. MOHR
=5, ROTARY PUBLIC p5o
June 23, 2021 (G 50ur.-tmxo‘rf. ML’)

v 3. Mohr, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE
I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Allomey hereinabove set forih is still in
lorce, and further certify that the By-Law of ihic corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in foree. [n testimony whereof I have hercunte subscribed

my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 19" day of April , 2021,

SINRET Y,

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

L. Neison, Assistans Secretary
Form F4280-7-2012

Go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.



Authorizing By-Law
ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Atlorney is made and executed pursuant o and by authority of the following Byv-Law duly adopted by the shareholders

ol the Company.

Section 7. All honds. policies, undertakings, Powers ol Attorney. or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the
corporate nume ol the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistanl Secrelary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other
officers as the Board ol Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Seeretary. any Assistant Secretary. or the Treasurer

may appoinl Attorneys in Fact or agents who shafl have authority to issue bonds. policies. or undertakings in the name of the Company.
The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undenakings. Powers of Attorney or other obligations ol the

corporation. The signature of anv such officer and the corporate seal may he printed by facsimile.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
Sioux Falls, South Bakota
Statement of Net Admitted Assets and Liabilities

December 31, 2019
ASSETS

Bonds §  1.943,152,245
Stocks 27,160,227
Cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments 27,903,793
Receivables for securities -
Investment income due and accrued 17,854,019
Premiums and considerations 56,706,652
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 1,307,522
Current federal and foreign income tax recoverable and interest hereon 2,678,469
Net deferred tax asset 11,798.536
Receivable from parent, subsidiaries, and affiliates 12,821,583
Other assets 101

Total Assets $ 2,101,389,646

LIABILITIES AND SURPEUS

Losses $ 206,051,147
Loss adjustment expense 52,124,445
Commissions payable, contingent commissions and other similar
charges 9,862,381
Other expenses (excluding taxes, license and fees) 3,624
Taxes, License and fees (excluding federal and foreign income taxes) 3,875,999
Federal and foreign income taxes payable -
Unearned premiums 248,521,840
Advance premiums 6,112,000
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable (net of ceding commissions) 1,673,524
Amounts withheld or retained by company for account of others 5,332,200
Provision for reinsurance : 200,516
Payable to parent, subsidiaries and aftiliates 2905
Payable on security transactions -
Other liabilities e 97,836

Total Liabilities $ 533,948,430
Surplus Account:

Common stock $ 4,000,000

Gross paid in and contributed surplus 280,071,837

Unassigned funds 1,283,369,380

Surplus as regards policyholders $  1.567.441,217
Total Liabilities and Capital $ 2.101,389.646

[, Amy Smith, Senior Vice President of Western Surety Company hereby cextity that the above is an
accurate representation of the financial statement of the Company dated December 31, 2019, as filed
with the various Insurance Departments and is a true and correct statement of the condition of Western
Surety Company as of that date.

s o Western Surety Company

= &
i
o

1 — / Sy ‘
By c‘r/,{f@wi Crf{?u_ o e

Senior Viee President

: S
Subseribed and sworn to me this _ 11th  day of . March _, 2020,

My commission expires: | OLANDA JIMENEZ
] OFFICIAL SEAL B
Notary Public, State of Hiinois Y - L4 Cd § - S _
My Commission Expires @ Public
Seolembar 34, 1031




Mark D. Jarmuz

From: Lavonya Lester

Sent: Thursday, August 5, 2021 12:18 PM

To: Mark D. Jarmuz

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] ECWA-WSA-14-Proof of Payment to WMBE/MBE
Attachments: (11) Final Certified Payrolls.pdf; (10) MWBE Part D.pdf

Good afternoon Mark —
All certified payrolls are received and approved and the MWBE Part D is approved.

Thanks
Lavonya

From: Mark D. Jarmuz

Sent: Thursday, August 5, 2021 9:00 AM

To: Lavonya Lester

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] ECWA-WSA-14-Proof of Payment to WMBE/MBE

Good morning Lavonya!
Does the attached satisfy your requirement as proof of payment to the WMBE subs on this project?
Please let me know so | can finalize the final payment for E&R.

Thanks!
-Mark

From: epassucci@verizon.net <epassucci@verizon.net>

Sent: Tuesday, August 3, 2021 2:50 PM

To: Lavonya Lester <|lester@ecwa.org>

Cc: Michael J. Quinn <mquinn@ecwa.org>; Mark D. Jarmuz <mjarmuz@ecwa.org>; 'James Ehrin'
<jehrin@wmschutt.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] ECWA-WSA-14-Proof of Payment to WMBE/MBE

Good afternoon to all,

As requested attached is evidence of payment made to all WBE/MBE.
Please let me know if you need anything else .

Thank you,

Angie Passucci

E&R General Construction Inc. / E&R Horizons LLC
38 St. Davids Dr., West Seneca, NY 14224

Phone (716) 675-5277 Fax (716) 675-5277

Cell (716) 863-7972

Email: epassucci@verizon.net




VINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE UTILIZATION REPORT - PART D
FINAL CERTIFICATION OF EXPENDITURES 10 MBE's

(10 be completed by the prime CONTRACTOR and submitted with
the request for final payment)

CONTRACTOR: Ev X K‘ENE&?%L/ fﬁjéf/_/tf CONTRACT: /57 - ﬂ{%

MBE TOTAL AMOUNT EXPENDED

(1S Tenreic Guieyl 77 Re 527

/)fb'&i;/d ;ﬁ//fé dgmy;cgﬁ 254 3Blb.ou

— Y/
%;,Z—/Z(?Qws EM (,ws%fzm [ L BE 29

TOTAL OF ALL MBE
OB CONTRACTS 5. A6, BB1—

AMOUNT OF

CONTRACT [ Bo 497 -
FINAL MBE
PERCENTAGE =y 70
i, y,»“i‘,iﬁ}f{if_i'& jf..ru;z ‘?ﬁé@u et} , as an official

gvert B R Lopwal S pns st upts pa TFE

. \ e L~ . I T
do mershy geriilv dhal nd INTOImAnen LUsied apove l

Appendix A
~
A-13 Rev.10/03




ACCOUNTABILITY

The CONTRACTOR shail be fully accountable for its performance under this contract and
agrees to answer under oath all questions relevant to the performance thereof and to any

ion, act, or omission had, done or omited in connection therewith if called before the
ie C v Water Authority, any Judicial, County or State Officer or agency empowered to
est 1" Contract or its performance.

[!Q
™
Tt
W
[

Appendix A
A-14 Rev.10/05





